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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


RAJYA  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1415

TO BE ANSWERED ON 06/12/2024


ALLOCATION AND DUES TO BE PAID UNDER MGNREGS


1415  DR. V. SIVADASAN:

 SHRI DEREK O' BRIEN:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) total number of workdays under the Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment

Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS) during the last five years, the details thereof, year-wise and State-wise; and

(b) the details of the amount allocated to MGNREGS and the dues to be paid by the Central

Government to States during the last five years, State-wise?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI KAMLESH PASWAN)


(a): Year-wise and State/Union Territorie-wise details of persondays generated under the

Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (Mahatma Gandhi NREGS)

during the last five financial years are given at Annexure-I.

(b): The details of funds allocation at the Budget Estimate stage and Revised Estimate stage under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS during the last five financial years are given below:


(Rs. in crore)

Financial Year Budget Estimate Revised Estimate

2019-20 60,000.00 71,001.81

2020-21 61,500.00 1,11,500.00

2021-22 73,000.00 98,000.00

2022-23 73,000.00 89,400.00

2023-24  60,000.00 86,000.00


In the beginning of every financial year, due and admissible pending liabilities if any of previous financial year is reimbursed by the Government of India to concerned States/UTs.

Accordingly, due and admissible pending liability upto FY 2023-24 has been released.


States/Union Territories (UTs)-wise details of funds released under Mahatma Gandhi

NREGS from financial years 2019-20 to 2023-24 are given at Annexure-II.


 *****
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Annexure-I


Annexure referred in reply to part (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1415 dated

06.12.2024.


Year-wise and State/UT-wise details of persondays generated under Mahatma Gandhi National

Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (Mahatma Gandhi NREGS) during the last five financial

years

Sr.

No.
States/UTs

Persondays generated (in lakh)

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

1 Andhra Pradesh 2002.25 2586.56 2414.87 2395.43 2554.97

2 Arunachal Pradesh 85.97 127.97 158.69 151.17 160.98

3 Assam 623.06 911.53 915.85 788.01 874.99

4 Bihar 1406.81 2261.26 1802.75 2364.55 2205.25

5 Chhattisgarh 1361.75 1840.90 1692.27 1325.09 1276.63

6 Goa 0.34 1.10 0.95 0.94 0.43

7 Gujarat 353.69 482.29 568.01 466.41 492.76

8 Haryana 91.19 179.62 146.39 96.51 123.18

9 Himachal Pradesh 259.19 336.19 370.94 307.89 344.31

10 Jammu And Kashmir 313.41 407.01 406.18 308.77 374.76

11 Jharkhand 641.95 1176.08 1132.20 914.90 1097.17

12 Karnataka 1118.63 1480.27 1632.10 1258.25 1385.01

13 Kerala 802.30 1023.00 1059.66 965.78 994.59

14 Ladakh 19.03 21.30 19.27 19.56 20.24

15 Madhya Pradesh 1929.15 3418.06 2998.52 2259.82 1995.98

16 Maharashtra 629.58 679.35 825.30 787.99 1160.16

17 Manipur 234.07 330.52 303.31 74.62 150.11

18 Meghalaya 370.22 383.70 393.63 289.22 325.48

19 Mizoram 192.08 198.65 200.77 202.33 204.07

20 Nagaland 138.48 180.12 192.58 196.83 178.73

21 Odisha 1113.89 2080.75 1977.63 1852.73 1828.43

22 Punjab 235.25 376.75 331.43 321.18 350.81

23 Rajasthan 3286.42 4605.35 4242.67 3571.46 3751.61

24 Sikkim 29.47 37.34 34.34 32.47 34.33

25 Tamil Nadu 2485.10 3339.46 3457.26 3346.55 4087.02

26 Telangana 1071.14 1579.53 1457.93 1218.67 1208.58

27 Tripura 344.02 437.22 426.18 334.55 370.49

28 Uttar Pradesh 2443.28 3930.67 3255.82 3115.16 3452.85

29 Uttarakhand 206.10 303.60 243.18 206.46 196.92

30 West Bengal 2722.81 4140.17 3642.27 378.75 1.65

31 Andaman and Nicobar 2.21 2.61 1.14 1.29 1.24

32 Lakshadweep 0.04 0.02 0.01 0.05 0.04

33 Puducherry 7.65 10.57 6.15 8.30 21.89

34
Dadra and Nagar Haveli and

Daman and Diu
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.41

  Total 26,520.54 38,869.49 36,310.21 29,561.65 31,226.02

(As per NREGASoft)
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Annexure-II

Annexure referred in reply to part (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1415 dated

06.12.2024.

 States/Union Territories (UTs)-wise details of funds released under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS from

financial years 2019-20 to 2023-24

(Rs. in Crore)

S.No States/UTs 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

1 Andhra Pradesh 7204.72 10305.10 7182.67 7989.09 7332.63

2 Arunachal Pradesh 210.20 340.28 453.74 577.58 426.10

3 Assam 1687.52 2602.33 2220.26 2052.35 2221.38

4 Bihar 3250.94 7284.24 5407.37 6395.29 6200.03

5 Chhattisgarh 2640.32 3943.48 3894.34 3383.55 2888.56

6 Goa 2.17 3.57 0.04 5.12 0.88

7 Gujarat 747.58 1478.12 1615.24 1692.07 1801.62

8 Haryana 338.13 763.56 722.68 373.99 476.71

9 Himachal Pradesh 597.48 948.33 975.75 1157.48 997.13

10 Jammu and Kashmir 1183.70 1152.32 950.14 1050.61 920.44

11 Jharkhand 1272.93 3424.08 3063.83 2708.64 2916.76

12 Karnataka 5462.71 5500.99 6028.08 6225.28 5415.74

13 Kerala 3520.17 4286.78 3551.93 3818.43 3513.48

14 Madhya Pradesh 4718.94 9086.73 8479.09 5702.13 5871.14

15 Maharashtra 1670.66 1600.26 2056.46 2549.73 3034.44

16 Manipur 610.75 1306.74 563.11 1086.63 0.00

17 Meghalaya 1024.44 1284.17 1121.66 1116.92 912.33

18 Mizoram 525.08 590.45 548.92 538.72 506.06

19 Nagaland 330.45 483.82 569.46 897.45 637.96

20 Odisha 2432.78 5215.29 5680.15 4638.36 4891.89

21 Punjab 748.86 1239.14 1257.59 1182.13 1166.55

22 Rajasthan 7267.48 8920.76 9867.75 9662.99 8671.62

23 Sikkim 82.69 110.17 112.42 92.55 111.95

24 Tamil Nadu 5559.69 8788.82 9638.13 9706.62 12603.36

25 Telangana 2221.32 4111.21 4105.20 2988.68 3508.59

26 Tripura 731.14 1194.99 988.88 922.03 1043.59

27 Uttar Pradesh 6017.02 12014.10 8509.57 10629.01 9808.55

28 Uttarakhand 455.80 886.27 642.03 792.84 551.66

29 West Bengal 8507.61 11454.05 7507.80 * *

30 Andaman and Nicobar 5.84 4.86 7.63 9.60 0.00

31 Lakshadweep 0.24 0.00 0.30 0.00 0.00

32 Puducherry 16.92 26.84 13.07 24.95 58.77

33 Ladakh 0.00 22.49 59.04 68.93 62.64

34
Dadra and Nagar Haveli

Daman & Diu

0.00 0.00
0.00 1.62 2.21

0.00 0.00

Total 71046.29 110374.31 97794.33 90041.39 88554.76

* Release of funds under Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (Mahatma

Gandhi NREGS) to the State of West Bengal have been stopped since 09th March, 2022 as per provision of Section 27 of Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Act, 2005, due to non-compliance of directives of Central Government.

*****

